
Issue Paper 
Kenton County School Dislricl I 1t'sa6outjlL£ ~-

DATE: 
4/6/2022 

AGENDA ITEM {ACTION ITEM): 
Consider/Approve Change Order No. 4 with Schrridde & Zimmerman, Inc. for the 
Piner Addition and Renovation Project - BG 21-135. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 
Capital Construction Process - 702 KAR 4:160 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: 
This is the fourth (4th) change order for the Piner Addition and Renovation Project 
associated with Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. The original contract was 
$5,719,313.59. This change order for an additional $32,789.00 with previous change 
orders of $53,583.50 makes the new contract sum $5,805,686.09. 

Item No 1: 

Item No 2: 

Furrow out the Presentation walls in the existing classrooms in order to 
conceal new electric and data. ADD: $ 24,152.00 
Revise lintels and install additional steel C-channels. 

ADD: $ 2,823.00 
Item No 3: Revise threshold detail at exterior door opening to Room No 151. 

ADD: $ 718.00 
Item No 4: Replace electrical outlets in Mechanical Room No. 151 with GFCI outlets. 

Item No 5: 
Item No 6: 

Additional undercutting of the building pad. 
Add fire extinguisher and cabinet. 

ADD: $ 0.00 
ADD: $ 5,096.00 
ADD: $ 0.00 

TOTAL ADD: $32.789.00 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR PINER ADDITION AND RENOVATION 
BG 21-135 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

$ 443,484.00 
($ 53,583.50) 
$ 5,173.05 

($ 32,789.00) 
$ 362,284.55 



FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 
Addition of $32,789.00 to the existing contract for Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Order No. 4 with Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. for the Piner 
Addition and Renovation Project-BG 21-135 for an additional $32,789.00. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer 

Principal/ Administrator 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting genda 
Principal - Complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director - if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox 



~AIA 
,.fhange Order, 
:··1·, 

. __ ;:-i~;·:-\r•:~· ?:::_,.:··_:····- ~:- ' :· r-:i~\~~/--r-· 

Document G701 '" -

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract For: General Construction 
Date: 08/16/2021 

ARCHITECT: (Name and address) 
PCA Architecture, PSC 
906 Monmouth Street 
Newport, KY 41071 

2017 

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Change Order Number: 004 
Date: 04/05/2022 

CONTRACTOR:(Nameandaddress) 
Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. 
1671 Parle Road, Suite 11 
Ft Wright, KY 41011 

1)41lCONTRACt'IS ·cHANGEb AS FOLLOWS: 
. ditiirl a «_etail_~~ dJi:r~ihJ~ of th/change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 

. ::: 'lttlfil;,u~able_ ·"#1 ex,ei:liJed.'Co11$tn#ffim Change Directives.) 

-{t'~Jvi;J~'~;tf_,~,:;iit}.-··· 
'(DE$0XQ;PTIQN: F~~t:Presentation Walls 
_,;·O:ItEQl.$S~D,JJY;'J)i$trl~t . )' 
· .,·. CONtMCT.CHANGE:JffiA:sON CODE: Added scope 
; cosftiliNEFIT 'I'Q.Ow.:NER: The Owner would like to furr out the Presentation walls in the existing classrooms in order to 
~n.~·et~tric .11Miliita. 

:-At>t>i$24,ISZ:ocr · ·· ·' 

li¥~:NO ~f)~;':'.;;;:(;;- ·t· ... ·r'-' 
·' Dl!SCR1Pt:U:iN: ~~~ .lintels an<i·ilista11 additional steel C-cbannels 
: ~Q~$;ffiD_J3):'\ ¢op,tractof.. -~ i;',(;;., _; 
CONTRACT:CHANOE 1.WAS•NCODE: Coordination 
C()$T-BENEEJ!r '1;0 OWNER~ Required structurally for roof steel bearing. 
ADU:. '$2;82f (lff . · · >r j, . 

;,.:,;·· ·· .. ,::/rl7?1~;~\i\, . '.i\f'} :}: 
1.:,,r ITEMN.04 -04"93 
· ) bB,&:CRIPTION: Re~ ~shold detail at exterior door opening to Room No. 151. 

REQUESTED BY: Cwl~:-
CONTRAct·CHANq~;r¢~S:QN CODE: Coordination. Portion of foundation wall needed to be removed to permit floor to 

: extend thrQ:Q.gh thru tli~•do.6i~g. 
· : .. COST ItEN$ITTTO OWNER. Required to properly integrate floor with new door opening. 

· ·, ADD s1i~oo··, ,. · · 
;::::t;I : '\i : · · \:'.·X)J/-·1Y 

iTEMNO. 04-04,:' 
DESCRIPTION: Replace electrical outlets in Mechanical Room NO. 151 with GFCI outlets. 

:.' . kaQUE$-'!1mBY: Owner 
· · :::;_ CO~C:f:¢JIANGE REASON CODE: Owner wanted additional outlets in Mechanical Room for future use. 

: . .- cr>$T'.BENlIBIT TO OWNER. Zero cost to Owner. 
~:_;;,,._ ~f\!~'.~!:iiff. 

ITEMNO.04-05 
DESCRIPTION: Additional undercutting of the building pad. 
REQUESTED BY: Geotechnical engineer. 
CONTRACT CHANGE REASON CODE: The extent of unsuitable soil exceeded the amount included in the bid documents. 
The geotechnical engineer directed the Contractor to remove and replace additional soils. 
COST BENEFIT TO OWNER. Necessary to provide suitable bearing for the new building. 
ADD: $5,096.00 

AIA Document G701'" -2017. Copyright@ 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 end 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American 
Institute of Architects," "AJA," the AIA Logo, and 'AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document 1 
was produced by AIA software at 14:44:57 ET on 04/05/2022 under Order No.2114275804 which expires on 01/13/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time 
use only, and may only be used In accordance with the AJA Contract Documents9 Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-maU copyright@ala.org. 
User NotM: (3B9AOM6) 



r 

IT~M. ~P- 04-06 
P~S.~RJPTION: Add fire extinguisher and cabinet 

'lUiiQiJESTED BY: Architect 
CONTRACT CHANGE REASON CODE: A fire extinguisher and cabinet needed to be added to the new addition near the 
_ ~teripr exit. 
COStBENEFIT TO OWNER. Necessary to provide proper coverage in the building. 
ADD:$0.00 

N,E.T ADD: $32,789,0(J .. -

:: .. '.;: original c~;ttict sl t;as 
· The net chaiii:~y prcviciusly authorized Change Orders 
--_ The Con~t Sum prio(tp .this Change Order was 

Th¢ Contci«;t Sµm will, be focr~ed by this Change Order in the amount of 
/ Tlfu_new :C9ntr.ict &fu.i #u;fu<!itigt)ris Change Order will be 

,••~ :,:A =~'.~• ,!1"~•==·~ ..... •'•: •, ..... .-::,•• ... ~•,; ••: ,--: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,719,313.59 
53,583.50 

5,772,897.09 
32,789.00 

5;805,686.09 

,{the Col'$l«it::Time;wU0;1e in~ed by Zero (0) days . 
. , '.11ie n~w d!ite of Sµ];,stiip.tiaf.C:oni))Jetion will be as listed in the Project Docwnents, and as modified by previous change orders and weather 

f-de,~~,/!t:r · ,/;~Jir· f~,:,::_1,,J-· 
NO.TE~ This_ Cbai,;ge _()i'd¢17;does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximwn Price, or the Contract 

_-J:Wi¢/ tha(hav~b~et{a'1thon~lidby Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
· OWner iW-d (;ljjiltni¢\;Or;Jn w.iri:¢.h ~ase a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

_::?~{r-~{ -,.;~\t~~ ·. ?1~~.·\\ · ··. , ._ \-._-:-;:.-
~~- NOT VAi.iD llNJll SIGN!:l) $)'THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 
:-;\:1 :-j{t:i: _ . ·\-(·' -... (:.::\(=.(~:(~. 
, PCA-Arcliiwcturei PS:C -.,_;, _ _ Scbrudde & Zimmennan, Inc. 

_ '_ ARCH~~,(Fir.,n iiame) .,, ;;ir\ CONTRACTOR (firm name) __ ,_ ··--· -·----,-~ -- , (]~ IF/L _ s:~~~, •-•, ~; ~--.,-.,.,,\, r - SI~ ~ -S1-GN_A_TU_RE _ ___ ___ _ 

_,:~;i~ee:~-~-: ~~lte,(ct fYlany< PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

-2022.04.os'••·· -t,•,,:_ -'',;.;;':,'· ;,, ,_i;'.' ()4 .0,.2024 
·>&ATE j;~~? ;, ,,_; I ; . - - / .: ' DATE 

f:-: ·.-!.-. 

Kenton County Board of Education 
OWNER (Firm name) 

DATE 

AJA Document 0101- -2017. Copyright@ 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. AU rights reserved. The "American 
Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permisslon. This document 2 
was produced by AIA software at 14:44:57 ET on 04/05/2022 under Order No.2114275804 which expires on 01/13/2023, is not for resale, Is licen&ed for one-time 
use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents" Tenns of Service. To report copyright violations, e-maH copyright@ala.org. 
User Notea: (389ADA46) 


